ASPENTPUBHISHERS

Eighth

Edition

(B} Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business



© 2008 Douglas J. Whaley
Published by Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy,
recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without
permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to
make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660,
fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890
ISBN 978-0-7355-6566-1

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Whaley, Douglas J.

Problems and materials on payment law / Douglas J. Whaley. — 8th ed.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-7355-6566-1 (hardcover : alk. paper) 1. Negotiable instruments—United
States—Cases. 2. Payment—United States—Cases. 1. Title.

KF957.A4W47 2008

346.73'096 — dc22

2007047563



About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and
workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of
Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International and Loislaw are aligned within
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and
expert-authored content for the legal, professional and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business
professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law &
Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal,
securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking,
pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and
compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business
professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen
products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice
areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and
pension/benefits. Aspen’s trusted legal education resources provide professors
and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful
instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with
comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practi-
tioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on the
Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books and electronic products for
authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm
practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability
to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and
where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law,
records, forms and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in
New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational
publisher and information services company.




FOrR My PARENTS,
ROBERT AND LENORE WHALEY



PREFACE

As we shall see, paper-based payment systems are rapidly giving way to
the electronic transfer of funds. Soon we can expect that electronic
payment will be the norm, and paper transfers increasingly rare. Given that,
it makes little sense to call casebooks on point “Negotiable Instruments
Law” or “Commercial Paper,” and a number of recent books have opted for
a title such as “Payment and Credit Systems Law.” I have chosen to call this
work “Problems and Materials on Payment Law.” The omission of a
reference to “credit” is deliberate. Of course, promissory notes and credit
cards are used to acquire credit (as are checks when the drawer is
attempting to ride the float period during their collection), but the law
covered by the casebooks doesn’t focus on the credit function. If it did, it
would have to cover all the credit issues better left to a course in consumer
law (qualifying for credit, granting credit, the disclosing of credit
information, etc.). Instead, even with promissory notes and credit cards,
the legal issues we are concerned with deal with payment problems: who
owes what to whom? Consequently, the umbrella term “payment law”
seems to me the best shorthand reference to our subject.

Xix



XX Preface

This book explores the law of payment primarily through focusing on
a series of Problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on
the exact statutory language in the Uniform Commercial Code, the
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, and the Expedited Funds Availability Act.
While I have included illustrative cases to demonstrate the reactions of the
courts to these issues, I have used only those I felt were very important;
most UCC court decisions are too imposing, either factually or legally, to
make good pedagogical tools.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have
trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can
be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required,
I have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states “Read §3-406,”
I mean “Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and
study §3-406 carefully.” When the instruction is “See §3-406,” the reader
need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. “Cf. §3-406,” or
simply “§3-406,” is a lesser reference included as a guide for the curious.

I have heard it said that law students cannot follow legal Problems
having more than two characters. If true, payment law would be
unteachable, as its issues almost always involve three or more parties. To
help the reader keep them straight, I have given the characters in my
Problems distinctive names and, I hope, have created interesting factual
patterns, all designed to keep the mind alive.

I have edited the footnotes out of most cases; the ones that remain
have been stripped of their original numbering and have been
consecutively numbered with my own footnotes. Unless clearly indicated
otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court’s own. I have also taken
the liberty to change most statutory citations in cases to their simple
Uniform Commercial Code form.

I wish to acknowledge the debt I owe to the late Professor R. Bruce
Townsend, formerly of the faculty of the Indiana University, Indianapolis
Law School, one of the drafters of the Uniform Commercial Code and my
mentor in my early days of teaching this subject. Professor John J. Slain,
New York University School of law, also deserves my thanks for helping me
organize my initial exploration of the world of investment securities. As
always, I am indebted to the fine people at Aspen Publishers, who have
taken good care of me through seven casebooks. Finally, my grateful thanks
goes to my many students, who through the years have taught me as much
about the law as I taught them.

Douglas J. Whaley

December 2007



PROBLEMS AND MATERIALS
ON PAYMENT LAw



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1.
Chapter 2.
Chapter 3.
Chapter 4.
Chapter 5.
Chapter 6.
Chapter 7.
Chapter 8.
Appendix.

Table of Cases

Negotiability

Negotiation

Holders in Due Course
The Nature of Liability
Banks and Their Customers
Wrongdoing and Error
Electronic Banking
Investment Securities

1990 Version of §3-605

Table of Statutes

Index

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

27

35
111
173
259
325
367
391
403

407
413



CONTENTS

Preface xix

CHAPTER 1.  NEGOTIABILITY 1

I. Introduction

1

II.  Types of Negotiable Instruments 2
III. The Negotiability Concept 4
A, “Writing” 6

B. “Signed” 6

C. “Unconditional Promise or Order” 7

1. Implied Conditions 7

Triffin v. Dillabough 8

2. Consideration Stated 16

D.  “Fixed Amount of Money” 17

xi



xii

E. “Courier Without Luggage” Requirement
Woodworth v. The Richmond Indiana Venture

F. “Payable on Demand or at a Definite Time”

@

“Payable to Bearer or to Order”

H. Consumer Notes

CHAPTER 2. NEGOTIATION

I. Some Technical Terms
A. Parties
B. Negotiability vs. Negotiation
II. Transfer and Negotiation
III.  Special and Blank Indorsement

IV. Forgery of the Payee’s Name

CHAPTER 3. Howpers IN Due COuURSE

I.  Acquiring Holder in Due Course Status
A. “Holder”
B. “Value”

Falls Church Bank v. Wesley Heights Realty, Inc.

C. “Good Faith” and “Notice”
General Investment Corp. v. Angelini
Any Kind Checks Cashed, Inc. v. Talcott
Winter & Hirsch, Inc. v. Passarelli
Jones v. Approved Bancredit Corp.
Sullivan v. United Dealers Corp.

D. The Shelter Rule
Triffin v. Somerset Valley Bank

II. Real and Personal Defenses/Claims

A. Defenses Against a Holder in Due Course

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Culver

Sea Air Support, Inc. v. Herrmann

Kedzie & 103rd Currency Exchange, Inc. v. Hodge

B. A Special Note on Forgery

Contents

18
19
21
22
24

27

27
27
28
28
29
32

35

35
36
36
38
39
40
45
54
60
67
69
71
78
78
79
86
87
96



Contents

C.

Procedural Issues
Virginia National Bank v. Holt

Defenses Against a Non-Holder in Due Course

Herzog Contracting Corp. v. McGowen Corp.

Jus Tertii

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4. THe NATURE OF LiABILITY

[. The Underlying Obligation

Ward v. Federal Kemper Insurance Co.

II. Liability on the Instrument

A.
B.
C.

The Maker’s Obligation
The Indorser’s Obligation
The Surety’s Obligation
1. Exoneration
2. Subrogation
3. Contribution
4. Strictissimi_Juris
5. The Accommodation Party
Floor v. Melvin
Tender of Payment
7. Section 3-605— Strictissimi Juris Again
Chemical Bank v. Pic Motors Corp.
London Leasing Corp. v. Interfina, Inc.
8. New Notes for Old
The Drawer’s Obligation
1. Presentment and Dishonor
Messing v. Bank of America, N.A.
2. Notice of Dishonor
3. Protest
4. Excuse
Makel Textiles, Inc. v. Dolly Originals, Inc.
The Drawee’s Obligation
1. The Non-Bank Acceptor
Norton v. Knapp

xiii

97
98
101
101
107
108

111

112
113
118
119
119
122
124
124
125
125
127
129
133
134
135
142
144
145
146
147
153
153
153
154
156
157
158



Xiv
F.
I11.
CHAPTER 5.
I.
A.
B.
C:
D.
E.
F.
II.
A.
B.

2. Checks
Galyen Petroleum Co. v. Hixson

3. Certification

Signature by an Agent
Mundaca Investment Corp. v. Febba
Nichols v. Seale

Other Theories of Liability

BANKs AND THEIR CUSTOMERS

The Checking Account

“Properly Payable” Rule
Wrongful Dishonor
Twin City Bank v. Isaacs
Death or Incompetence of Customer
Bank’s Right of Setoff
Walter v. National City Bank of Cleveland
Customer’s Right to Stop Payment
1. Ordinary Checks
Parr v. Security National Bank
Canty v. Vermont National Bank
2. Cashiers, Tellers, and Certified Checks
Patriot Bank v. Navy Federal Credit Union
Bank Statements

Bank Collection

Funds Availability
1. Cash
2.  Checks
a.  Across the Counter Presentments
b. “On Us” Items
c.  “Transit” Items
d. The Federal Availability Rules
Check Truncation
1. Introduction
2. Creating the Image and the Substitute Check
3. Legal Equivalence
4. Warranty Liability

Contents

160
160
163
163
164
168
171

173

174
174
178
178
183
184
185
190
190
190
194
199
200
207
209
210
210
211
211
211
211
215
221
221
222
223
224



Contents

5. Indemnity Liability

6. Expedited Recredit for Consumer

7. Expedited Recredit for Banks

8. Lawsuits and Miscellaneous Provisions

C. Final Payment
Rock Island Auction Sales, Inc. v.
Empire Packing Co.
First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard
Bank & Trust
D. Check Return
E. Charge Back
Valley Bank of Ronan v. Hughes
F.  Undoing Final Payment
G. Delays
H. Restrictive Indorsements and Banks

I.  Priorities in the Bank Account: The Four Legals

CHAPTER 6. WRONGDOING AND ERROR

II.

I1I.

Forgery of the Payee’s Name
A. Some Basic Ideas
B.  Warranty Liability
C. Conversion Liability
Leeds v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.
Forgery of the Drawer’s Name
Price v. Neal

Decibel Credit Union v. Pueblo Bank & Trust Co.

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Foster Bancshares, Inc.
Validation of the Forgery
A. Common Law Validation
Huitzler v. Hertz Corp.
B. The Impostor Rule
C. The Employee Indorsement Rule
D. The Negligence Rule
The Bank/First Citizens Bank v.

Citizens and Associates

XV

225
226
227
227
228

231

234
240
242
244
251
253
253
254

259

260
260
261

264
267
271

272
276
279
285
286
286
292
294
296

297



xvi

V.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. of America v.
Wells Fargo Bank N.A.
E. The Bank Statement Rule
Falk v. Northern Trust Co.

Material Alteration

CHAPTER 7. ELecTRONIC BANKING

L

IL.

Consumers and Electronic Fund Transfers
A. Credit Cards
1. Basic Liability
2. Asserting Defenses Against the Credit Card Issuer
3. Billing Errors
B. Debit Cards
Wire Transfers
A.  Scope of Article 4A
B. Acceptance of Payment Orders
C. Transmission Errors
Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.
Corfan Banco Asuncion Paraguay v. Ocean Bank
Bank of America N.T.S.A. v. Sanati

D. Conclusion

CHAPTER 8. INVESTMENT SECURITIES

IL.
III.

<

Terminology
Opverissue
The Issuer and the Holder
First American National Bank v. Christian
Foundation Life Insurance Co.
Transfers Between Purchasers
Registration
Jennie Clarkson Home for Children v. Missouri,
Kansas & Texas Railway

Security Entitlements

Powers v. American Express Financial Advisors, Inc.

Contents

305
311
312
322

325

326
326
326
327
328
329
334
337
339
340
341
352
358
365

367

368
371
371

378
384
385



Contents

APPENDIX. 1990 VErsioN oF §3-605

1. §3-605. Discharge of Indorsers and Accommodation
Parties

Official Comment

Table of Cases
Table of Statutes

Index

Xvii

391

391
393

403
407
413



CHAPTER 1
NEGOTIABILITY

1. INTRODUCTION

There is not, of course, enough money to go around, and what
money is available is frequently too physically awkward to be moved
easily. Human civilization has been able to create additional sources of
money in the form of transferable contractual debt. Thus, one can bor-
row money and give the lender a written promise to repay it (a promis-
sory note) and in this way realize early expected future prosperity. We
solved the problem of the awkwardness of the physical transfer of
money, and the concomitant possibility of its theft while in transit, by
putting the money in the hands of a guarded depository (typically a
bank) and then issuing written orders (drafts) for the money’s transfer
to various people.

In time, complicated things began to happen to these pieces of
paper. For one thing, they were transferred (negotiated) through many
hands before being presented for payment. If payment was then refused
for some reason (the goods proved defective, the maker was financially
embarrassed, the bank failed to open its doors one morning), rules had
to be invented to straighten out who owed what to whom and to establish
which defenses would be good against the person demanding payment



2 1. Negotiability

and which would not. Similarly, if the instrument was stolen or forged,
rules had to be established to put the risk of loss on somebody. Article 3
(Negotiable Instruments) and Article 4 (Bank Deposits and Collections)
of the Uniform Commercial Code are designed to supply these rules.

Article 3 replaces its widely adopted predecessor, the Negotiable
Instruments Law (hereinafter the NIL), and Article 4 replaces the not-so-
widely adopted Bank Collection Code. Article 8 (Investment Securities),
discussed in Chapter 8 of this book, deals with similar problems raised by
the transfer of stocks and bonds. A more recent addition to the Uniform
Commercial Code is Article 4A, which addresses legal issues arising
from wire transfers of funds; it, along with similar issues arising under
the Electronic Fund Transfer Act, a federal statute, is explored in
Chapter 5.

Articles 3 and 4 of the Code were written in the 1950s and pro-
mulgated in their most widely adopted version in 1962. The rules con-
tained in these Articles varied but little from ones codified in the NIL
(first proposed in 1896). But nineteenth-century law serves poorly in a
society now living in the twenty-first century, particularly for banking
matters, where computers have replaced paper and have made compli-
ance with many of the old rules impossible. In 1990 the American Law
Institute and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform
State Laws promulgated revised versions of Articles 3 and 4 for adoption
by the states. These versions modernize the rules, replace archaic lan-
guage in the original articles, and answer a host of questions raised by the
case law and by commentators over 30 years of litigation.

Finally, in 2002 new changes to Articles 3 and 4 were also proposed,
but these changes have so far not been widely adopted (as of this writing
in 2007, only Arkansas, Kentucky, Minnesota, Nevada, and Texas have
done so).

II. TYPES OF NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

There are many types of negotiable instruments in the world. Moneyitself
is technically a negotiable instrument. A dollar billis a bill of exchange— thatis, a
draft (defined below) drawn on the United States Treasury. The Code deals
with investment securities (stocks and bonds) in Article 8, and with wire
transfers in Article 4A, these matters being specifically excluded from the
coverage of Article 3 by §3-102(a).

The types of negotiable instruments that Article 3 does cover can be
divided into two basic categories: notes and drafis.



