ASPEN PUBLISHERS

WHALEY

Problems and Materials on PAYMENT LAW

Eighth Edition



© 2008 Douglas J. Whaley Published by Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-6566-1

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Whaley, Douglas J.

Problems and materials on payment law / Douglas J. Whaley. —8th ed.

p. cm

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-7355-6566-1 (hardcover : alk. paper) 1. Negotiable instruments—United States—Cases. 2. Payment—United States—Cases. I. Title.

KF957.A4W47 2008

346.73'096 - dc22

2007047563

About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International and Loislaw are aligned within Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and expert-authored content for the legal, professional and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law & Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books and electronic products for authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational publisher and information services company.

FOR MY PARENTS, ROBERT AND LENORE WHALEY

As we shall see, paper-based payment systems are rapidly giving way to the electronic transfer of funds. Soon we can expect that electronic payment will be the norm, and paper transfers increasingly rare. Given that, it makes little sense to call casebooks on point "Negotiable Instruments Law" or "Commercial Paper," and a number of recent books have opted for a title such as "Payment and Credit Systems Law." I have chosen to call this work "Problems and Materials on Payment Law." The omission of a reference to "credit" is deliberate. Of course, promissory notes and credit cards are used to acquire credit (as are checks when the drawer is attempting to ride the float period during their collection), but the law covered by the casebooks doesn't focus on the credit function. If it did, it would have to cover all the credit issues better left to a course in consumer law (qualifying for credit, granting credit, the disclosing of credit information, etc.). Instead, even with promissory notes and credit cards, the legal issues we are concerned with deal with payment problems: who owes what to whom? Consequently, the umbrella term "payment law" seems to me the best shorthand reference to our subject.

XX Preface

This book explores the law of payment primarily through focusing on a series of Problems designed to encourage the student to concentrate on the exact statutory language in the Uniform Commercial Code, the Electronic Fund Transfer Act, and the Expedited Funds Availability Act. While I have included illustrative cases to demonstrate the reactions of the courts to these issues, I have used only those I felt were very important; most UCC court decisions are too imposing, either factually or legally, to make good pedagogical tools.

Unfortunately, students reared on the case method sometimes have trouble concentrating on Problem after Problem. Such an attitude here can be academically fatal. As a guide to the degree of concentration required, I have used a hierarchy of signals. When the Problem states "Read §3-406," I mean "Put down this book, pick up the Uniform Commercial Code, and study §3-406 carefully." When the instruction is "See §3-406," the reader need look at the cited section only if unsure of the answer. "Cf. §3-406," or simply "§3-406," is a lesser reference included as a guide for the curious.

I have heard it said that law students cannot follow legal Problems having more than two characters. If true, payment law would be unteachable, as its issues almost always involve three or more parties. To help the reader keep them straight, I have given the characters in my Problems distinctive names and, I hope, have created interesting factual patterns, all designed to keep the mind alive.

I have edited the footnotes out of most cases; the ones that remain have been stripped of their original numbering and have been consecutively numbered with my own footnotes. Unless clearly indicated otherwise, all footnotes in the cases are the court's own. I have also taken the liberty to change most statutory citations in cases to their simple Uniform Commercial Code form.

I wish to acknowledge the debt I owe to the late Professor R. Bruce Townsend, formerly of the faculty of the Indiana University, Indianapolis Law School, one of the drafters of the Uniform Commercial Code and my mentor in my early days of teaching this subject. Professor John J. Slain, New York University School of law, also deserves my thanks for helping me organize my initial exploration of the world of investment securities. As always, I am indebted to the fine people at Aspen Publishers, who have taken good care of me through seven casebooks. Finally, my grateful thanks goes to my many students, who through the years have taught me as much about the law as I taught them.

P ROBLEMS	AND	Materials	S
ON	J PAN	MENT LAM	,

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Contents		xi
Preface		xix
Chapter 1.	Negotiability	1
Chapter 2.	Negotiation	27
Chapter 3.	Holders in Due Course	35
Chapter 4.	The Nature of Liability	111
Chapter 5.	Banks and Their Customers	173
Chapter 6.	Wrongdoing and Error	259
Chapter 7.	Electronic Banking	325
Chapter 8.	Investment Securities	367
Appendix.	1990 Version of §3-605	391
Table of Cas	ses	403
Table of Statutes		407
Index		413

CONTENTS

ace	xix
TER 1. NEGOTIABILITY	1
Introduction	1
Types of Negotiable Instruments	2
The Negotiability Concept	4
A. "Writing"	6
B. "Signed"	6
C. "Unconditional Promise or Order"	7
1. Implied Conditions	7
$Triffin\ v.\ Dillabough$	8
2. Consideration Stated	16
D. "Fixed Amount of Money"	17
	Introduction Types of Negotiable Instruments The Negotiability Concept A. "Writing" B. "Signed" C. "Unconditional Promise or Order" 1. Implied Conditions Triffin v. Dillabough 2. Consideration Stated

xii		Contents
	E. "Courier Without Luggage" Requirement	18
	Woodworth v. The Richmond Indiana Venture	19
1	F. "Payable on Demand or at a Definite Time"	21
	G. "Payable to Bearer or to Order"	22
	H. Consumer Notes	24
Снар	TER 2. NEGOTIATION	27
I.	Some Technical Terms	27
	A. Parties	27
	B. Negotiability vs. Negotiation	28
II.	Transfer and Negotiation	28
III.	Special and Blank Indorsement	29
IV.	Forgery of the Payee's Name	32
Снар	TER 3. HOLDERS IN DUE COURSE	35
I.	Acquiring Holder in Due Course Status	35
	A. "Holder"	36
	B. "Value"	36
	Falls Church Bank v. Wesley Heights Realty, Inc.	38
	C. "Good Faith" and "Notice"	39
	General Investment Corp. v. Angelini	40
	Any Kind Checks Cashed, Inc. v. Talcott	45
	Winter & Hirsch, Inc. v. Passarelli	54
	Jones v. Approved Bancredit Corp.	60
	Sullivan v. United Dealers Corp.	67
	D. The Shelter Rule	69
	Triffin v. Somerset Valley Bank	71
II.	Real and Personal Defenses/Claims	78
	A. Defenses Against a Holder in Due Course	78
	Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Culver	79
	Sea Air Support, Inc. v. Herrmann	86
	Kedzie & 103rd Currency Exchange, Inc. v. Hodge	87
	B. A Special Note on Forgery	96

Conte	ents		XIII
	C.	Procedural Issues	97
		Virginia National Bank v. Holt	98
	D.	Defenses Against a Non-Holder in Due Course	101
		Herzog Contracting Corp. v. McGowen Corp.	101
	E.	Jus Tertii	107
	F.	Conclusion	108
Снар	TER 4	I. THE NATURE OF LIABILITY	111
I.	The	e Underlying Obligation	112
		Ward v. Federal Kemper Insurance Co.	113
II.	Lia	bility on the Instrument	118
	A.	The Maker's Obligation	119
	В.	The Indorser's Obligation	119
	C.	The Surety's Obligation	122
		1. Exoneration	124
		2. Subrogation	124
		3. Contribution	125
		4. Strictissimi Juris	125
		5. The Accommodation Party	127
		Floor v. Melvin	129
		6. Tender of Payment	133
		7. Section 3-605 — Strictissimi Juris Again	134
		Chemical Bank v. Pic Motors Corp.	135
		London Leasing Corp. v. Interfina, Inc.	142
		8. New Notes for Old	144
	D.	The Drawer's Obligation	145
		1. Presentment and Dishonor	146
		Messing v. Bank of America, N.A.	147
		2. Notice of Dishonor	153
		3. Protest	153
		4. Excuse	153
		Makel Textiles, Inc. v. Dolly Originals, Inc.	154
	E.	The Drawee's Obligation	156
		1. The Non-Bank Acceptor	157
		Norton v. Knapp	158

	•	
v		1/
Л		v

XIV	Contents
2. Checks	160
Galyen Petroleum Co. v. Hixson	160
3. Certification	163
F. Signature by an Agent	163
Mundaca Investment Corp. v. Febba	164
Nichols v. Seale	168
III. Other Theories of Liability	171
CHAPTER 5. BANKS AND THEIR CUSTOMERS	173
I. The Checking Account	174
A. "Properly Payable" Rule	174
B. Wrongful Dishonor	178
Twin City Bank v. Isaacs	178
C. Death or Incompetence of Customer	183
D. Bank's Right of Setoff	184
Walter v. National City Bank of Cleveland	185
E. Customer's Right to Stop Payment	190
1. Ordinary Checks	190
Parr v. Security National Bank	190
Canty v. Vermont National Bank	194
2. Cashiers, Tellers, and Certified Checks	199
Patriot Bank v. Navy Federal Credit Union	200
F. Bank Statements	207
II. Bank Collection	209
A. Funds Availability	210
1. Cash	210
2. Checks	211
a. Across the Counter Presentments	211
b. "On Us" Items	211
c. "Transit" Items	211
d. The Federal Availability Rules	215
B. Check Truncation	221
1. Introduction	221
2. Creating the Image and the Substitute Check	222
3. Legal Equivalence	223
4. Warranty Liability	224

Contents	XV
----------	----

		5. Indemnity Liability	225
		6. Expedited Recredit for Consumer	226
		7. Expedited Recredit for Banks	227
		8. Lawsuits and Miscellaneous Provisions	227
	C.	Final Payment	228
		Rock Island Auction Sales, Inc. v.	
		Empire Packing Co.	231
		First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard	
		Bank & Trust	234
	D.	Check Return	240
	E.	Charge Back	242
		Valley Bank of Ronan v. Hughes	244
	F.	Undoing Final Payment	251
	G.	Delays	253
	H.	Restrictive Indorsements and Banks	253
	I.	Priorities in the Bank Account: The Four Legals	254
Снар	TER 6	. Wrongdoing and Error	259
I.	For	gery of the Payee's Name	260
	A.	Some Basic Ideas	260
	В.	Warranty Liability	261
	C.	Conversion Liability	264
		Leeds v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.	267
II.	For	gery of the Drawer's Name	271
		Price v. Neal	272
		Decibel Credit Union v. Pueblo Bank & Trust Co.	276
		Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Foster Bancshares, Inc.	279
III.	Vali	dation of the Forgery	285
	A.	Common Law Validation	286
		Hutzler v. Hertz Corp.	286
	B.	The Impostor Rule	292
	C.	The Employee Indorsement Rule	294
	D.	The Negligence Rule	296
		The Bank/First Citizens Bank v.	
		Citizens and Associates	297

	Travelers Casualty and Surety Co. of America v.	
	Wells Fargo Bank N.A.	305
	E. The Bank Statement Rule	311
	Falk v. Northern Trust Co.	312
IV.	Material Alteration	322
Снар	TER 7. ELECTRONIC BANKING	325
I.	Consumers and Electronic Fund Transfers	326
	A. Credit Cards	326
	1. Basic Liability	326
	2. Asserting Defenses Against the Credit Card Issuer	327
	3. Billing Errors	328
	B. Debit Cards	329
II.	Wire Transfers	334
	A. Scope of Article 4A	337
	B. Acceptance of Payment Orders	339
	C. Transmission Errors	340
	Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.	341
	Corfan Banco Asuncion Paraguay v. Ocean Bank	352
	Bank of America N.T.S.A. v. Sanati	358
	D. Conclusion	365
Снар	TER 8. INVESTMENT SECURITIES	367
I.	Terminology	368
II.	Overissue	371
III.	The Issuer and the Holder	371
	First American National Bank v. Christian	
	Foundation Life Insurance Co.	372
IV.	Transfers Between Purchasers	375
V.	Registration	376
	Jennie Clarkson Home for Children v. Missouri,	
	Kansas & Texas Railway	378
VI.	Security Entitlements	384
	Powers v. American Express Financial Advisors, Inc.	385

Contents		xvii
APPENDIX.	1990 Version of §3-605	391
	1. §3-605. Discharge of Indorsers and Accommodation	
	Parties	391
	Official Comment	393
T. 1.1		
Table of C	ases	403
Table of S	tatutes	407
Index		413

NEGOTIABILITY

I. INTRODUCTION

There is not, of course, enough money to go around, and what money is available is frequently too physically awkward to be moved easily. Human civilization has been able to create additional sources of money in the form of transferable contractual debt. Thus, one can borrow money and give the lender a written promise to repay it (a promissory note) and in this way realize early expected future prosperity. We solved the problem of the awkwardness of the physical transfer of money, and the concomitant possibility of its theft while in transit, by putting the money in the hands of a guarded depository (typically a bank) and then issuing written orders (drafts) for the money's transfer to various people.

In time, complicated things began to happen to these pieces of paper. For one thing, they were transferred (negotiated) through many hands before being presented for payment. If payment was then refused for some reason (the goods proved defective, the maker was financially embarrassed, the bank failed to open its doors one morning), rules had to be invented to straighten out who owed what to whom and to establish which defenses would be good against the person demanding payment

2 1. Negotiability

and which would not. Similarly, if the instrument was stolen or forged, rules had to be established to put the risk of loss on somebody. Article 3 (Negotiable Instruments) and Article 4 (Bank Deposits and Collections) of the Uniform Commercial Code are designed to supply these rules.

Article 3 replaces its widely adopted predecessor, the Negotiable Instruments Law (hereinafter the NIL), and Article 4 replaces the not-so-widely adopted Bank Collection Code. Article 8 (Investment Securities), discussed in Chapter 8 of this book, deals with similar problems raised by the transfer of stocks and bonds. A more recent addition to the Uniform Commercial Code is Article 4A, which addresses legal issues arising from wire transfers of funds; it, along with similar issues arising under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act, a federal statute, is explored in Chapter 5.

Articles 3 and 4 of the Code were written in the 1950s and promulgated in their most widely adopted version in 1962. The rules contained in these Articles varied but little from ones codified in the NIL (first proposed in 1896). But nineteenth-century law serves poorly in a society now living in the twenty-first century, particularly for banking matters, where computers have replaced paper and have made compliance with many of the old rules impossible. In 1990 the American Law Institute and the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws promulgated revised versions of Articles 3 and 4 for adoption by the states. These versions modernize the rules, replace archaic language in the original articles, and answer a host of questions raised by the case law and by commentators over 30 years of litigation.

Finally, in 2002 new changes to Articles 3 and 4 were also proposed, but these changes have so far not been widely adopted (as of this writing in 2007, only Arkansas, Kentucky, Minnesota, Nevada, and Texas have done so).

II. TYPES OF NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS

There are many types of negotiable instruments in the world. *Money* itself is technically a negotiable instrument. A dollar *bill* is a *bill of exchange*—that is, a *draft* (defined below) drawn on the United States Treasury. The Code deals with investment securities (stocks and bonds) in Article 8, and with wire transfers in Article 4A, these matters being specifically excluded from the coverage of Article 3 by §3-102(a).

The types of negotiable instruments that Article 3 does cover can be divided into two basic categories: *notes* and *drafts*.